

boundary changes

Geographic Change Notes: Florida

State: Florida	(12 FL)
All legal boundaries of governmental units are as reported through the Census Bureau's 1998 Boundary and Annexation Survey, unless otherwise noted.	
Aventura city, Miami-Dade County	new incorporation, effective November 7, 1995 (Census place: 0066; FIPS: 02681); area reported as Aventura CDP in 1990
Brooker town	area description change, from city to town, effective 1/1/90
Century town	FIPS change, from 11375 to 11362, effective 1/1/90
Dade County	name change, from Dade to Miami-Dade; FIPS change, from 025 to 086; effective 11/13/97
De Bary city, Volusia County	new incorporation, effective December 31, 1993 (Census place: 0490; FIPS: 16675); area reported as De Bary CDP in 1990
Deltona city, Volusia County	new incorporation, effective December 31, 1995 (Census place: 0512; FIPS:17200); area reported as Deltona CDP in 1990
Fort Myers Beach town, Lee County	new incorporation, effective December 31, 1995 (Census place: 0656; FIPS: 24150); area reported as Fort Myers Beach CDP in 1990
Greenacres city	name change, from Greenacres City to Greenacres; FIPS change, from 27325 to 27322, effective 11/6/90
Islamorada, Village of Islands village, Monroe County	new incorporation, effective 12/97 (Census Place: 0996; FIPS: 34132)
Jacksonville Beach city	Census place code change, from 1002 to 1005, effective 1/1/90
Jacksonville city (remainder)	FIPS and Census place code change, from 35160/1003 to 35006/1000, effective 1/1/90
Key Biscayne village, Miami-Dade County	new incorporation, effective June 18, 1991 (Census place: 1058; FIPS: 36300); area reported as Key Biscayne CDP in 1990.
Miami-Dade County	name change, from Dade to Miami-Dade; FIPS code change, from 025 to 086; effective 11/13/97
Oakland city	area description change, from town to city, effective 11/11/94
Pinecrest village, Miami-Dade County	new incorporation, effective March 12, 1996 (Census Place: 1742; FIPS: 56560)
Port St. Lucie city	FIPS change, from 58725 to 58715, effective 1/1/90
St. Pete Beach city	name change, from St Petersburg Beach to St. Pete Beach; FIPS and Census place code change, from 63025/1902 to 62885/1899, effective April 14, 1994
Wellington village, Palm Beach County	new incorporation, effective December 31, 1995 (Census Place: 2197; FIPS: 75812); reported as Wellington CDP in 1990
Weston city, Broward County	new incorporation, effective September 3, 1996 (Census Place: 2213; FIPS: 76582)

Direct content questions to:
Population Division
Statistical Information Staff
pop@census.gov
telephone: (301) 763-2422

source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Division
maintained by: Laura K. Yax
last revised: December 26, 2001 10:30:42.

[Census 2000](#) | [Subjects A to Z](#) | [Search](#) | [People](#) | [Estimates](#) | [Projections](#) | [Glossary](#) | [Help](#)
| [Product Catalog](#) | [Data Tools](#) | [FOIA](#) | [Quality](#) | [Privacy - Policies](#) | [Contact Us](#) | [Home](#)

USCENSUSBUREAU
Helping You Make Informed Decisions